

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L)NO. 39233 OF 2025

Smt. Malan Baburao Badekar & Anr. ...Petitioners

VS

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Ajay Sarvade with Mr. Rajesh Sarvade, Ms. Tejashri Thorat with Mr. Shivaji Shinde with Ms. Lalita Sawant with Abhinav Kumar & Mr. Rakesh Nakarikamti, for Petitioner.

Mr. Manish Upadhye. AGP for the State-Respondent Nos.1 to 4.

Mr. P. G. Lad with Ms. Sayali, Apte, for Respondent No.5.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.

DATE: 21 JANUARY 2026.

P.C.

1. List the proceedings on **27 January 2026, First On Board**, to enable Mr. Upadhye, learned AGP, to take instructions. However, at the outset, we may observe that the order passed by this Court dated 23 December 2025 has not been complied, more particularly the observations as made in paragraph 2 thereof. We shall also consider this issue and pass appropriate orders on the adjourned date of hearing. However, before doing so, as fairly requested by Mr. Upadhye, we grant one more opportunity to the authorities to take an appropriate decision, considering the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case and, more particularly, in light of what has been set out in paragraph 5 of

the affidavit-in-reply of respondent Nos. 1 to 4, tendered today, of Mr. Anil Eknath Panad, Manager, B.D.D. Chawl, dated 12 January 2026.

2. Ad-interim orders, if any, passed earlier, shall continue to operate till the adjourned date of hearing.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)