



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 39233 OF 2025

Smt. Malan Baburao Badekar & Anr. ...Petitioners
Versus
The State Of Maharashtra, through the Principal Secretary
Housing Department & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Ajay Sarvade a/w. Mr. Rajesh H. Sarvade for the petitioners.
Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for the State.
Mr. P.G. Lad a/w. Ms. Sayali Apte for respondent no. 5/MHADA.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.

DATE: 11 FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.

1. We have passed a series of orders on this petition and more particularly the order dated 23 December, 2025, which is significant.
2. By our order dated 27 January, 2026 we adjourned the proceedings for today, accepting the request as made by Mr. Upadhye, learned AGP, that a decision would be taken in the manner as observed in our earlier orders. He has, however, sought further time to enable the State Government to take a decision in accordance with the aforesaid orders requesting that the proceedings be adjourned to 20 February, 2026, so that the decision being taken in compliance of the orders shall be placed on record. With a hope that the issue would be put to rest, as Mr. Upadhye states that it would be considered as a special case in the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, we accept the request to grant an adjournment .
3. The proceedings are accordingly adjourned to **20 February, 2026.**

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)